

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and the  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*ex rel.* KIMBERLY HERMAN, AMY  
LESTAGE, AND KEVIN ROSEFF,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COLOPLAST CORP., *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-12131-RWZ

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CCS MEDICAL  
SUPPLIES, INC.'S MOTION TO RECONSIDER THE COURT'S AUGUST 24, 2016  
ORDER OR TO CERTIFY THE MATTER FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Relators’ Claims .....	4
B. The Government’s Statement of Interest.....	5
C. The Court’s August 24, 2016 Order Granting Reconsideration.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. This Court Should Reconsider Its Decision Denying CCS’s Motion to Dismiss .....	8
II. The Government’s Attempt to Regulate Through a Statement of Interest in Litigation Is Improper and Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns .....	12
III. The Proper Interpretation of the AKS Discount Exception and the OIG’s Discount Safe Harbor Is Exceptionally Important and Warrants Interlocutory Review .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baez v. INS</i> , 41 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1158 (1995).....	10
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	3, 13
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	14
<i>Crane Helicopter Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 410 (Fed. Cl. 1999).....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Lisitza v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D. Mass. 2011).....	11
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	2, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> (2016).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	14
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D. Mass. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Southland Management Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	15

42 U.S.C. § 1001.952(h)(1)(iii)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(2)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)(A) ..... 1, 2, 8, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)(E)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(f) ..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(b)(3)..... 16

Pub. L. No. 100-93, § 14(a), 101 Stat 680 (1987)..... 9

**Other Authorities**

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952..... 12

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(h)..... 2, 9, 10

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(h)(1) ..... 9

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(h)(2) ..... 9, 10

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(h)(3) ..... 9

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(h)(4) ..... 10

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(h)(5) ..... 1, 9

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(j)..... 11

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(t)..... 11

56 Fed. Reg. 35,952 (Jul. 29, 1991) ..... 9

59 Fed. Reg. 65,371 (Dec. 19, 1994)..... 7, 12

64 Fed. Reg. 63,518 (Nov. 19, 1999) ..... 10

68 Fed. Reg. 23,731 (May 5, 2003)..... 7

68 Fed. Reg. 23,731 (May 5, 2003)..... 12

H. R. Rep. No. 104-736 (1996) ..... 9

Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America, *2016  
Biopharmaceutical Research Industry Profile (2016)*, available at  
<http://phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/biopharmaceutical-industry-profile.pdf>..... 1

S. Rep. No. 95-453 (1977)..... 8, 13  
S. Rep. No. 100-109 (1987)..... 8
